
Office of Management and Budget 
Division of Purchasing 

Non-Competitive Contract Request Form 

7/16 Page 1 of 2 

Department Develop Louisville Department Contact Jeff O'Brien 
Contact Email jeff.obrien@louisvilleky.gov Contact Phone 502-574-1354

Contract Type: check one New Amendment 
Additional 

Funds Time Extension Scope 

Professional Service ✔ ✔ 

Sole Source (goods/services) 
Start End 

Requested Contract Dates (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/03/2018 10/31/2020 

VENDOR INFORMATION 
Vendor Legal Name AECOM Technical Services 
DBA 
Point of Contact Gregory T. Groves, PE Email greg.groves@aecom.com 
Street 500 West Jefferson Street 
Suite/Floor/Apt Suite 1600 Phone 502-217-1509
City Louisville State KY Zip Code 40202 

Federal Tax ID# SSN# (If sole proprietor) 

Louisville Revenue Commission Account #  

Human Relations Commission Certified Vendors Certified Minority 
Owned Business 

Certified Woman 
Owned business 

Disabled Owned 
business 

Select if applicable 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Not to Exceed Contract Amount $140,400 (including reimbursement expenses, if applicable) 

Fund Source: General Fund ✔ 

Federal Grant Federal Granting Agency 
Other Describe: 

Account Code String # 8101 506 8210 339158 821344 

Payment Rate 
$135.00 per hour per day per service 

per month $0.54 Other per mile 

Payment Frequency 
✔ Monthly Upon Completion / Delivery 

Quarterly Other 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19

mailto:jeff.obrien@louisvilleky.gov
mailto:greg.groves@aecom.com
https://louisvilleky.diversitycompliance.com/FrontEnd/VendorSearchPublic.asp?TN=louisvilleky&amp;XID=9047


Office of Management and Budget 
Division of Purchasing 

Non-Competitive Contract Request Form 

7/16 Page 2 of 2 

CONTRACT SCOPE and PURPOSE (Attach additional documentation if necessary) 
Amendments: Describe the circumstances under which a time extension or scope change is needed. 
New: Be specific about the work to be performed / product to be purchased including but not limited to: scope of work; description of 
service; work product created; why the service / product is necessary; and benefit to Louisville Metro Government. 

Project Management of The New Dixie Highway (TIGER) Project. Scope includes: 
- In-person meetings twice each month with KYTC Construction Project Manager, Communications Team, Design/
Construction Inspection Team (HDR), interested Council Members, and Metro Project Team. These meetings will be
consolidated meetings when feasible.
- Review/approval of HDR invoices and MAC construction Change Order Requests
- Response to project inquiries
- Coordination of project communications plan
- Project liaison and reporting to FHWA, KYTC, KIPDA, TARC, MSD, and other agencies
- TIGER reporting to FHWA (quarterly, annual, and special)
Services billed at $135 per hour and $0.54/mile - NTE increased from $113,200 to $140,400.
This is an increase of $27,200 and a completion of Oct 31, 2020.

JUSTIFICATION FOR NON-COMPETITIVE GOOD/SERVICE (Attach additional documentation if necessary) 
Provide justification including but not limited to: a description of the unique features that prohibit competition; research conducted to 
verify the vendor as the only known source (sole source); why the service (PSC) is not feasible to be provided by LMG staff or expertise 
does not exist; known compatibility, proprietary and/or timing issues. 

AECOM will provide Project Management duties for The New Dixie Highway (TIGER) Project given the specific requirements 
associated with the award of the federal TIGER grant. AECOM has in-depth TIGER Grant experience and established 
relationships with FHWA, KYTC, TARC, and HDR which provides a unique skill set which mitigates the project risks through 
the construction. Louisville Metro staff does not have the available time, capacity or TIGER Grant experience to take on the 
project management duties of The New Dixie Highway project. FHWA, KYTC, and TARC are all supportive of AECOM 
assuming this role throughout this contract and serving as the Project Manager. Louisville Metro has evaluated the Project 
Management services AECOM provided this past year and has determined that a contract extension is warranted to provide 
Project Management through the completion of the New Dixie Highway TIGER project in October 2020. 

AUTHORIZATIONS: Per KRS 45A.380, I have determined that competition is not feasible for the above described good / service and 
there is a single source within a reasonable geographical area of the good / service to be procured; or the resulting contract is for the 
services of a licensed professional, technician, artist, or other non-licensed professional service. 

Department Director 
Signature Jeff O'Brien

Printed Name 

Date 4/17/2020

Purchasing Director Date 
Signature 

Joel Neaveill 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013A

4/23/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment to Agreement, made and entered into by and between the 

LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT by and through  

DEVELOP LOUISVILLE, herein referred to as “METRO GOVERNMENT”, and  

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., with offices located at 500 West Jefferson  

Street, Suite 1600, Louisville, Kentucky 40202, herein referred to as “CONSULTANT”, 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Metro Government and Consultant entered into an Agreement for 

project management of the New Dixie Highway (TIGER) Project; and  

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement by increasing its not-to-exceed 

amount, its duration and its scope; 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows: 

Section I. That Agreement Section II, Fees and Compensation, Subsection A is 

hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

A. Consultant shall be reimbursed for professional services rendered

according to the terms of this Agreement in an amount equal to ONE HUNDRED 

THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS ($135.00) per hour.  Total compensation payable to 

Consultant for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, including out-of-pocket 

expenses, shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($140,400.00). 

Section II. That Agreement Section III, Duration, Subsection A, is hereby amended in 

its entirety to read as follows: 

A. This is a professional service contract which shall begin September 3, 2018

and shall continue through and including October 31, 2020.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



 2 

Section III. That there is hereby added to the Agreement the additional services and 

costs attached hereto and fully incorporated herein as Attachment A. 

Section IV. All other terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement shall remain 

in full force and effect as if fully set out herein.  

WITNESS the agreement of the parties hereto by their signatures affixed hereon. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND   LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY 

LEGALITY CONTINGENT UPON METRO GOVERNMENT 

METRO COUNCIL APPROVAL   

OF THE APPROPRIATION FOR 

THIS AGREEMENT: 

__________________________ ___________________________________ 

MICHAEL J. O’CONNELL JEFF O’BRIEN, 

JEFFERSON COUNTY ATTORNEY DIRECTOR, DEVELOP LOUISVILLE 

Date:______________________ Date:_______________________________ 

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

By:________________________________ 

Title:_______________________________ 

Date:______________________________ 

Taxpayer Identification No. 

(TIN):______________________________ 

Louisville/Jefferson County 

Revenue Commission Account 

No.:________________________________ 

PSC 2019-xxxx Louisville Forward with AECOM Technical Services Inc Second Amendment 042820 - [pr] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19

4/28/2020

4/29/2020

Vice President

4/29/2020



 3 

ATTACHMENT A 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

No. ITEM CREW UNIT AMOUNT HRS/UNIT Total Hours

RECONNAISSANCE 

1 Initiate Project Walk Through with Selected Design Team 1 No. 0
2 Project Kick-off / Design Charette Meeting (Prep/Attend/Document) 1 LS 0
3 0

QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN

4 Update QMS Plan 1 No. 0
5 Initialize the Project QMS Plan 1 No. 0
6 Implement/Monitor/Update the Project Execution Plan 1 No. 0

DOCUMENT CONTROL
7 SharePoint Management (0.5 hours/week X 91 weeks) 1 No. 0
8 Project Documentation 1 No. 0
9 ProjectWise Management 1 No. 0

PROJECT SCHEDULE AND UPDATE
10 Develop Design Project Schedule 1 No. 0
11 Monitor/Update Project Schedule (1 hour/month X 18 months) 1 No. 0
12 0
13 0

RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN
14 Develop Risk Register Items 1 No. 0
15 Develop Mitigation Options for Identified Risks 1 No. 0
16 0
17

18

19

BID LETTING PREPARATION / ASSISTANCE 
20 Assist in Development of Contract Bidding Document 1 No. 0
21 Exhibit / Map Preparation 1 No. 0
22 Coordination with KYTC Division of Construction Procurement 1 No. 0
23 Prepare / Attend Pre-Bid Meeting 4 No. 0
24 RFIs during Contract Bidding Period 1 No. 0
25

CONTRACT ADMINSTRATION
25 Review / Approve HDR Monthly Invoices - Assume 2 hour per month 1 No. 3 2 6
26 Review / Recommend MAC Construction Change Orders - Assume 8 hours / month for 3 months 1 LS 3 8 24
27 TIGER Grant Reporting (quarterly, annual, special) - Assume 8 hours per quarter = 32 hours / year 1 LS 1 8 8
28 Respond to Project Inquiries - Assume 8 hours / month for 3 months 1 No. 3 8 24

MEETINGS
29 Attend/Prepare Twice Monthly Project Committee Meetings (3 months @ 4 per month = 12 meetings) 1 No. 12 8 96
31 Project Liaison Meetings (w/FHWA, KYTC, KIPDA, TARC, MSD, etc.) - Assume 2 per month 1 No. 6 4 24
32 0
33 0
39

TOTAL 182

182

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET - Project Management Plan

PRODUCTION-HOUR SUMMARY

Project Management Plan Tasks

GRAND TOTAL

Page 1 of 1 4/21/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



Louisville Metro Government - Develop Louisville

       PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AND RELATED SERVICES FEE PROPOSAL

PROJECT The New Dixie Highway (TIGER) Project DATE 4/21/2020
CONSULTANT AECOM

FEE CONSIDERATIONS
Production 

Hours Average Rate Estimated Cost
182 $135.00 24,570$             

TOTALS 182 24,570$             

LIST OF OTHER DIRECT COSTS AECOM DIRECT PAYROLL 24,570$             
See attached Sheets $2,603 SUBCONSULTANTS -$  

MISC FEES -$  
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 24,570$             

Total $2,603 OTHER DIRECT COSTS 2,603$  
SUBCONSULTANTS COST OF MONEY -$  

TOTAL PROPOSED FEE 27,173$             
SHOP PLANS

TOTAL -$  

FIRM NAME    AECOM      SIGNATURE   Gregory T. Groves, PE

DATE 4/14/2020 TITLE  Vice President

Project Management

DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2742A50-C1D5-4408-9341-41808E8D013ADocuSign Envelope ID: 73780C6F-493B-4AB8-BB4B-6533AA432A19


	New Dixie Highway TIGER PM Production Hour and Fee - 20200414.pdf
	AECOM Combined Fee

	New Dixie Highway TIGER PM Production Hour and Fee - 20200414 4.pdf
	AECOM Combined Fee

	Aecom Technical Services -2nd Amendment.pdf
	VENDOR INFORMATION
	Department Director
	Date
	Purchasing Director  Date

	Copy of New Dixie Highway TIGER PM Production Hour and Feep2 - 20200414p3.pdf
	Work Order #1 Hours

	Copy of New Dixie Highway TIGER PM Production Hour and Feep2 - 20200414p4.pdf
	Work Order #1 Hours

	Copy of New Dixie Highway TIGER PM Production Hour and Fee - 20200414.pdf
	AECOM Combined Fee



		2020-04-29T12:31:40-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




